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Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

RESOLUTION 2012-259-A
A RESOLUTION CONCERNING THE APPEAL OF A FINAL ORDER ISSUED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION DENYING APPLICATION FOR WAIVER OF MINIMUM DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS FOR LIQUOR LICENSE LOCATION (WLD-12-03) AS REQUESTED BY BALIGH ALTHEEB ON BEHALF OF AL CENTURY, LLC, TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED MINIMUM DISTANCE BETWEEN THE SUBJECT PROPERTY AND A CHURCH OR SCHOOL FROM 500 FEET TO 180 FEET FOR THE PROPERTY AT 198 Century 21 Drive (COUNCIL DISTRICT 2), PURSUANT TO SECTION 656.141, ORDINANCE CODE; ADOPTING RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF THE LAND USE AND ZONING COMMITTEE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Baligh Altheeb, on behalf of AL Century, LLC, applied to the Planning Commission for Waiver of Minimum Distance Requirements for Liquor License Location (Application WLD-12-03), requesting to reduce the required minimum distance between the subject property and a church or school from 500 feet to 180 feet for the property located 198 Century 21 Drive (Council District 2); and


WHEREAS, the Planning Commission denied Application WLD-12-03 by Final Order dated March 15, 2012 (Final Order); and


WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 656.141, Ordinance Code, Michael Yokan, as agent for Baligh Altheeb, on behalf of AL Century, LLC, filed a notice of appeal; and


WHEREAS, such appeal was timely filed and the appellant has standing to appeal; now therefore


BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:

Section 1.
Adoption of recommended findings and conclusions. 
The Council has reviewed the record of proceedings from both the Planning Commission hearing, dated March 15, 2012, and the Land Use and Zoning Committee public hearing, dated June 5, 2012, and the Staff Report of the Planning and Development Department concerning the appeal of the Planning Commission’s denial of the waiver of minimum distance requirements for a liquor license location from a church or school for the property located at 198 Century 21 Drive.  The City Council hereby makes the following findings of fact and conclusions of law.   

I. Findings of Fact

The City Council finds that the Subject Property is zoned CCG-2 and developed as a small shopping center with three single story buildings containing approximately 12,700 square feet.  The proposed use is for sales of alcoholic beverages for off-premises consumption in a store of approximately 1,500 square feet in size.  The requested waiver would reduce the minimum distance between the store and a church from 500 feet to 180 feet.  The site for the proposed store is currently unoccupied.  There are no existing liquor license locations of a similar nature in the immediate vicinity that are closer to the church.  Although the proposed location is not directly visible to the church, there is no evidence of any physical separation or barriers between the church and the proposed location, such as a wall or a fence.            

II. Conclusions of Law

Pursuant to section 656.133 of the Zoning Code, a waiver for minimum distance requirements from a church or school for a liquor license location may be granted if there exist one or more circumstances which negate the necessity for compliance with the distance requirements, including, but not limited to the following: 

(1) The commercial activity associated with the alcoholic beverage use is of a lesser intensity than the commercial activity associated with the alcoholic beverage use which previously existed; e.g., there has been a reduction in the number of seats or square footage or the type of license; 

(2) The alcoholic beverage use is designed to be an integral part of a mixed planned unit development;

(3) The alcoholic beverage use is located within a shopping center with an aggregate gross leasable area of 50,000 square feet or more, inclusive of all outparcels and meets the definition of a "bona fide restaurant", as defined in Section 656.805(c); 

(4) The alcoholic beverage use is not directly visible along the line of measurement defined in Section 656.806 and is physically separated from the church or school, thereby negating the distance requirement as a result of the extra travel time; or 

(5) There are other existing liquor license locations of a similar nature in the immediate vicinity of the proposed location; provided, however, that no waiver shall be granted pursuant to this criterion if the proposed liquor license location is closer to the church or school than other existing locations.

There is no competent substantial evidence in the record to demonstrate how any of the criteria set forth in section 656.133 of the Zoning Code have been met.  First, the site for the proposed store is currently unoccupied.  Thus, there is no commercial activity associated with the alcoholic beverage use that is of a lesser intensity than the commercial activity associated with the alcoholic beverage use which previously existed.   

Second, the property is zoned CCG-2, and is developed as a small shopping center and thus there is no evidence that the alcoholic beverage use is designed to be an integral part of a mixed planned unit development (PUD).

Third, the store is part of shopping center with approximately 12,700 square feet in size. This is well below the minimum 50,000 square feet criteria. 

Fourth, although the alcoholic beverage use is not directly visible from the church, there is no evidence of a wall or fence or other obstruction that physically separates the store from the church.

Fifth, there is no evidence of other liquor license locations of a similar nature in the immediate vicinity of the proposed location.  

Finally, although the applicant argues that the waiver should be granted because the property was alleged to have been acquired prior to the granting of an exception for the church, there was no competent substantial evidence submitted by the applicant to support this allegation.  In fact, evidence was presented that the property was acquired after the grant of an exception for the church use. 

Therefore, there was no substantial competent evidence that the request for a reduction of the minimum distance requirement met any of the criteria set forth in the Zoning Code. In fact, the substantial competent evidence demonstrates that none of the criteria were satisfied and therefore, the City Council upholds the Planning Commission denial of WLD-12-03 and denies the appeal.

Section 2.

Legislative Services is directed to mail a copy of this Resolution to the appellants and any other parties who testified before the Land Use and Zoning Committee, or otherwise filed a qualifying written statement as defined in Section 656.140, Ordinance Code.

Section 3.

Effective Date.  The adoption of this resolution shall be deemed to constitute a quasi-judicial action of the City Council and shall become effective upon the signature by the Council President and Council Secretary.

Form Approved:

   /s/ Dylan T. Reingold_________
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Dylan T. Reingold
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